Location Wesel • Manometerstraße 5 • 46487 Wesel-Ginderich
Tel.: +49 2803 9130 – 0 • Fax: +49 2803 1035 • mail@armano-wesel.com
ARMANO Messtechnik GmbH
Location Beierfeld • Am Gewerbepark 9 • 08344 Grünhain-Beierfeld
Tel.: +49 3774 58 – 0 • Fax: +49 3774 58 – 545 • mail@armano-beierfeld.com
07/2022
MVo / SWü
T10-000-001
Model PD 1 PD 6 PD 10 PD 25 PD 60 PD 100 PD 600 PD 1000 PD 2500
Pressure ranges 0.03 – 1 0.1 – 6 0.1 – 10 0.1 – 25 0.25 – 60 0.25 – 100 10 – 600 10 – 1000 25 – 2500
Basic load1) 0.03 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.25 0.25 10 10 25
Version
 = plate /  = bell      / 4)  / 4)
Weights
0.01 1 1 4 4
0.02 3 1
0.03 1
0.04 1
0.05 1 4 1 1
0.10 2 4 4
0.20 1 1
0.25 1 1
0.40 2 2
0.50 1 4 1 1
1 4 4 1 1
2 4 4 1 1
2.5 1
4 2 2
5 1 4 1
10 5 9 1 1 2
20 4 4
25 1
50 4
100 5 9
250 9
Supplementary weight 2) 0.47 0.45
2.45 3)
0.90
4.90 3)
0.90
4.90 3)
0.15
to 10 3)4)
0.15
to 10 3)4)
90 90 225
Basic load +
supplementary weight
0.50 0.50
2.50 3)
1.00
5.00 3)
1.00
5.00 3)
0.40
10 3)
0.40
10 3)
100 100 250
1) With the basic load, the smallest pressure is generated.
2)  The supplementary weight serves to supplement the basic load to a “round” value.
Pressures between basic load and basic load + supplementary weight are generated with basic load and weights.
3) An additional supplementary weight exists for these models, which enables a higher initial value.
4)  These models can optionally be used with or without bell-shaped base plate. The first weight, stamped “auf 10 bar” (to 10 bar), is to
be used only in connection with the bell-shaped base plate.
Example:  PD1
  Basic load: 0.03 bar
 + Supplementary weight: 0.47 bar
   0.50 bar
To generate 0.3 bar, you require: basic load (0.03 bar) + weights (0.02 bar + 0.05 bar + 0.1 bar + 0.1 bar).
©
 2
02
2
AR
M
AN
O
 M
es
st
ec
hn
ik
 G
m
bH
 ·
Te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
, r
ep
la
ce
m
en
t o
f m
at
er
ia
ls
 a
nd
 p
rin
tin
g
er
ro
rs
 e
xc
ep
te
d!
Dead Weight Testers
Overview of the masses for all piston type pressure gauges (in bar)